

**SC 44 of 2024**  
**CNR-WBCS01-000639-2024**

Order No 08 dt.12.03.2025

Today is fixed for report from Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home and hearing of petition dated-16.01.2025 and evidence.

Accused namely, Morjem Hossain is produced from J/C and placed on dock.

Ld. Defence Counsel is present.

Haziras has been filed on behalf of the Ld. P.Ps.

None moved the petition dated-16.01.2025.

No witness is present today.

At this stage, Ld. P.P files one petition praying for adjournment due to non-availability of witness.

Heard. Considered. Prayer is allowed.

Received one medical report of the accused Morjem Hossain from the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home. Perused the report. Let it be kept with the report.

In view of above, the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home is directed to submit a report as regard the present health condition of accused Morjem Hossain by 18.03.2025.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home at once.

At this stage, one bail petition for the accused Morjem Hossain is filed by the Ld. Defence counsel. Copy is served upon the Ld.P.P.

Let the bail petition be kept with the record to be heard on 18.03.2025.

Case is adjourned as prayed by Ld.P.P.

Fix. **18.03.2025** for hearing of bail petition dt. 12.03.2025, report from Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home and hearing of petition dated-16.01.2025, and **30.04.2025** for evidence.

Custody accused person is remanded to J/C till next date.

Superintendent, PCH is directed to produce the accused person physically before this Court on **18.03.2025**.

D/C by me.

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,  
Fast Track Court No. 1, Calcutta.  
J.O Code-WB00910

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,  
Fast Track Court No. 1, Calcutta.  
J.O Code-WB00910

*Memo.:*

*Dated-*

*Copy forwarded to:*

The Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home for information and necessary action.

Addl Dist & Sessions Judge  
Fast Track Court 1, Calcutta  
JO Code WB00910

